
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.co.uk

15 June 2018

To: MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the General Purposes Committee to be 
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 25th June, 
2018 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of General Purposes 
Committee held on 29 January 2018
 
Matters for Recommendation to the Council

4. Human Resources Strategy Update 15 - 28

The Human Resources Strategy (HR Strategy) provides an overview of the 
Council’s approach to managing its employees.  It is updated annually to identify 
“improvement priorities”, such as changes to the Council’s personnel policies. 

5. Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office Inspection Report - 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

29 - 60

In order to ensure that public authorities carry out covert activities in a lawful 
manner, the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) conducts regular 
reviews of the Council’s policies and procedures. 

Matters submitted for Information

6. Health and Safety Annual Report 2017/18 61 - 72

Presentation of the Annual Health and Safety Report for 2017/18. 

7. Urgent Items 73 - 74

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

8. Exclusion of Press and Public 75 - 76

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

9. Establishment Changes 77 - 92

LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an individual

The report sets out for approval a number of establishment changes 
recommended by Management Team.   



10. Waste and Street Scene Services 93 - 110

LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an individual

The report sets out a number of permanent and temporary staffing changes in 
Waste and Street Scene Services.  

11. Urgent Items 111 - 112

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr O C Baldock (Chairman)
Cllr L J O'Toole (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr M A Coffin
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop
Cllr N J Heslop

Cllr B J Luker
Cllr D Markham
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr R V Roud
Cllr C P Smith
Cllr M Taylor



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Monday, 29th January, 2018

Present: Cllr O C Baldock (Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr C P Smith and Cllr M Taylor

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, D J Cure, N J Heslop, D Lettington, 
Mrs A S Oakley and H S Rogers were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L J O'Toole 
(Vice-Chairman), Mrs S Bell and Mrs M F Heslop

PART 1 - PUBLIC

GP 18/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

GP 18/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 20 November 2017 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

GP 18/3   LOCALISM ACT - PAY POLICY 

The report of the Director of Central Services advised that the Localism 
Act 2011 required local authorities to review their pay policy statements 
for each financial year.  The report summarised the requirements of the 
Act and presented an updated Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19.  It was 
noted that there had been no changes in the Council’s remuneration 
policy and the substantive content of the updated statement was 
identical to that adopted by the Council in February 2012.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 set out in 
Annex 1 to the report be commended for adoption by the Council.
* Referred to Council

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 29 January 2018

2

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

GP 18/4   PAY AWARD 2018 

Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Executive which 
examined a range of factors relevant to the issue of a pay award for 
employees in 2018/19.  These included prevailing economic conditions, 
comparative pay settlements, movement in the retail price and consumer 
price indices and the Council’s budget position.

Reference was made to the provision for pay inflation of 2% in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and the need for the Council to 
maintain the ability to recruit and motivate staff with the appropriate skills 
to meet the employment challenges ahead.  Members were advised that 
employees had been fully informed of the financial challenges facing the 
authority through the Joint Employee Consultative Committee and 
Unison.  It was proposed to offer a 2% award for 2018/19 in line with the 
national offer (upon which agreement had not yet been reached).  It was 
noted that there was nothing to preclude a further report to the 
Committee should the national pay agreement prove different to the 
current offer.  

RESOLVED:  That a 2% pay award from 1 April 2018 be approved.

GP 18/5   ANNUAL REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the outcome of the annual review of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy 
and its consideration by the Audit Committee on 22 January 2018.  The 
Committee noted that the Policy, once approved, would be circulated to 
all staff with computer access and made available on the Council 
website.

RESOLVED:  That the Whistleblowing Policy set out at Annex 1 to the 
report be approved.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

GP 18/6   GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 2016/17 

The report of the Director of Central Services summarised the legislative 
context for gender pay gap reporting and incorporated the outcomes of 
the gender pay gap analysis for 2016/17.

RESOLVED:  That the outcomes of the gender pay gap analysis, as set 
out in section 1.2 of the report, be noted.

Page 10



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 29 January 2018

3

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

GP 18/7   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

GP 18/8   ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual)

The report of the Director of Central Services set out for approval a 
number of establishment changes arising from the ongoing operational 
management of the Council’s services.

RESOLVED:  That the proposals and establishment adjustments set out 
in the report be endorsed as follows:

(1) the extension of the grades attaching to posts DG0009, DJ0003, 
and DF0101 (from 3/4 to 3/4/5) from 1 December 2017;

(2) the establishment of a new Civil Enforcement Officer Supervisor 
post, scale 4, 37 hours per week with effect from 1 February 
2018;

(3) the hours of the Senior Administration Officer post DE0513 scale 
4/5 be reduced from 37 to 22.5 per week with effect from 
1 February 2018;

(4) the hours of the Administration Officer post DE0505 scale 2/3 be 
reduced from 25 to 22.5 per week with effect from 1 February 
2018;

(5) the establishment of a temporary scale 6 Senior Waste & 
Enforcement Support Officer 21.5 hours per week with immediate 
effect until 31 March 2019;

(6) the increase in the hours of post DG02013 Waste & Enforcement 
Support Officer scale 4 from 15 to 30.5 hours per week with effect 
from 1 February 2018;

Page 11



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 29 January 2018

4

(7) the deletion of post DG2014 Waste & Enforcement Support 
Officer scale 4, 15.5 hours per week with effect from 1 February 
2018;

(8) the establishment of the post of Emergency Planning & Business 
Continuity Support Officer grade SO, 15 hours a week with effect 
from 1 February 2018;

(9) the creation of a budget of £35,000 to fund anticipated 
enhancements to the Council’s staff emergency call out 
arrangements, and the delegation of authority to Management 
Team to determine the details of these arrangements;   

(10) the reduction of the hours of post DB0201 Personnel & 
Development Manager from 37 to 22.5 per week with effect from 
the commencement of the employment of the new Personnel 
Adviser;

(11) the establishment of a post of Personnel Adviser, 37 hours per 
week, M9 with effect from 1 February 2018;

(12) the hours of post DA1001 Building & Facilities Manager, M6 be 
reduced from 37 to 22.5 per week with effect from 1 February 
2018;

(13) the balance of £5,957 remaining from the re-structure within 
Central Services be ring fenced pending further adjustments to 
the establishment; 

(14) the reduction in the hours of post DF0528 Overpayment Recovery 
Assistant  scale 3/4 from 37 to 22.5 hours per week with effect 
from 1 April 2018;

(15) the deletion of vacant post Clerical Support Officer DF0513 scale 
1/2, 20 hours per week with effect from 1 February 2018;

(16) a new post of Overpayment Recovery Clerk scale 1/2, 37 hours 
per week be established with effect from 1 February 2018;

(17) the post of Systems and Support Manager DF0521 SO/M9 be 
deleted with effect from 1 February 2018;

(18) a new post of Revenue & Benefits Business Support Manager 
M8, 37 hours per week be created with effect from 1 February 
2018 and the existing incumbent of post DF0521 be re-deployed 
to this post;

Page 12



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 29 January 2018

5

(19) the post of Revenue & Benefits Liaison Manager DF0907 SO/M9 
be deleted with effect from 1 February 2018;

(20) the savings of £42,284 from the establishment changes outlined 
in paragraph 1.7 to the report be ring fenced pending a review of 
the Revenue and Benefits team;

(21) the post  of Exchequer Services Manager DF0403 M8, 22.5 hours 
per week be deleted with effect from 1 April 2018;

(22) the post of Payroll Officer DF0406 SO, 28 hours per week be 
deleted with effect from 1 April 2018;

(23) a new post of Exchequer Services and Systems Manager M9/M8, 
37 hours per week be created with effect from 1 April 2018 and 
the existing incumbent of post DF0406 be re-deployed to this 
post;

(24) the hours of post DF0409 Exchequer Assistant scale 2/3 be 
reduced from 32 hours to 22.5 hours per week with effect from 
1 April 2018; and

(25) the hours of post DF0412 Exchequer Assistant scale 2/3 be 
increased from 30 to 37 per week with effect from 1 April 2018.

The meeting ended at 8.18 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 25 June 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

25 June 2018

Report of the Director of Central Services
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 HUMAN RESOURCES STRATEGY UPDATE

The Human Resources Strategy (HR Strategy) provides an overview of the 
Council’s approach to managing its employees.  It is updated annually to 
identify “improvement priorities”, such as changes to the Council’s 
personnel policies.

The updated Hr Strategy attached as Annex 1 to this report advises the 
Committee on progress in achieving the improvement priorities in the 
Human Resources Strategy (HR Strategy) for April 2017 – March 2018, and 
identifies actions to be implemented in the period April 2018 – March 2019.  
The updated Strategy in Annex 1 also contains the statutory equality 
monitoring required by the Equality Act 2010.
 

1.1 Overview of updates to the HR Strategy

1.1.1 Section 3 of the updated HR Strategy lists progress against the improvement 
priorities identified in 2017/18.  The Committee will note that the majority of the 
identified actions have been achieved.

1.1.2 Section 4 of the HR Strategy reports the outcomes of equality monitoring of 
staffing issues in 2017/18.  The Council’s Management Team have not discerned 
evidence of discrimination against any of the protected characteristic groupings 
listed in the Equality Act 2010.

1.1.3 Section 5 of the HR Strategy advises the Committee of the improvement priorities 
that have been so far identified for 2018/19.  This section is referred to as The 
Workforce Development Plan (WDP) because periodically various external 
agencies, government departments etc. request information about the Council’s 
WDP.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 The reporting of the outcomes of the Council’s HR equalities monitoring is a 
statutory requirement of the Equalities Act 2010.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



2

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 25 June 2018 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 All of the actions listed in Section 5 of the attached Annex will be resourced from 
existing budgets.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 The Workforce Development Plan in Section 5 of the HR Strategy complies with 
one of the recommended requirements of the Annual Governance Statement (part 
of the statement of accounts). 

1.5 Recommendations

1.5.1 The Committee is commended to note the outcomes of the equality monitoring as 
reported in Section 4 of the HR Strategy and to recommend the actions listed in 
Section 5 to Council.  

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Delia Gordon

Adrian Stanfield
Director of Central Services

Page 16



Annex

1

HUMAN RESOURCES STRATEGY (incorporating the Pay and Workforce 
Strategy) 

1 The Council’s Vision

The Council’s vison for the next two years is:

To be a financially sustainable Council that delivers good value services, 
provides clear leadership and, with our partners, addresses the needs of the 
Borough.

2 Human Resource Strategy

The Human Resources Strategy is about recognising and developing the 
crucial contribution of every employee.  This is prompted by the 
expectation/aspiration that all employees will:

 be customer focused
 be corporately aware
 demonstrate a “can do” approach to work
 appreciate the Council as a good employer
 consider themselves as colleagues in a joint endeavour to achieve the 

corporate vision.

Working with partners, external service providers, and other authorities,  
the Council will give ongoing consideration to the further development of the 
Strategy.  The Strategy will be updated annually and will identify improvement 
priorities for the year ahead.  The annual update will also report on the 
achievement of the improvement priorities identified the previous year.   

Four key “building blocks” are used to inform and direct human resource 
activities.  These are:

 Leadership and Management
 Effective Recruitment and Retention
 Communicatio
[...]
basis for hard 
to fill posts.

 Continue to ensure that work placements are provided to local schools.

 Explore opportunities for offering apprenticeships within the Council.

 Identify roles for new recruits to the Council in the Council’s Emergency 
Plan. 

Pay and Reward

Page 26



Annex

11

 Track the benefits package offered by our competitors for staff and keep 
the Council’s package under review (ongoing).

 Review the Pay Policy Statement (by March 2019).

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 25 June 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

25 June 2018

Report of the Director of Central Services
Part 1- Public

Matters for recommendation to Council

1 INVESTIGATORY POWERS COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE –INSPECTION 
REPORT- THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 In order to ensure that public authorities carry out covert activities in a lawful 
manner, the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) conducts regular 
reviews of our policies and procedures. IPCO took over the powers and duties of 
the former Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC). On 1 February 2018 His 
Honour Brian Barker, Assistant Surveillance Commissioner, carried out a 
telephone- based review of our surveillance practices. Following that telephone 
discussion, he concluded that a written report could be presented without the 
need for him to visit our offices. A copy of his report is attached at Annex 1. 

1.1.2 The Assistant Surveillance Commissioner noted that the Council does not utilise 
the powers vested under RIPA frequently, preferring to use overt methods. There 
had been no uses of directed surveillance since the last inspection in 2014. 
Regardless of this he recognised that the Council do take their responsibilities 
under the legislation seriously. He did, however, note that there were a number of 
opportunities which the Council could take to ensure enforcement officers 
remained aware of the need for authorisation in specified circumstances, and 
promote access to resources for those officers. He therefore made a number of 
recommendations as follows:

 Minor amendments to the Corporate Surveillance Guidance;

 Inclusion on advice on use of social media;

 Updating of officers is a priority and a further training session in the court of 
the year (this is being arranged with Act Now training- a specialist provider 
of RIPA training)

1.1.3 The amendments recommended, including specific advice in the Corporate 
Guidance regarding social media, have been incorporated into the amended 
Corporate Surveillance Guidance which is attached as Annex 2.

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



2

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 25 June 2018 

1.1.4 In addition, whilst not making a formal recommendation, the Assistant 
Surveillance Commissioner suggested that a dedicated intranet resource could be 
set up, containing the corporate guidance, and the former OSC’s procedures and 
guidance document. The intranet resource is now live, and relevant surveillance 
materials are being added to that page so that enforcement officers and those 
involved in authorisation have relevant materials easily available.

1.1.5 It was also proposed by the Assistant Surveillance Commissioner that information 
concerning RIPA should be given to new Members as part of induction training.

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.2.1 The operation of the surveillance policy has negligible financial impact upon the 
Council.

1.3 Risk Assessment

1.3.1 Authorisations under RIPA provide lawful authority for the Council to carry out 
covert surveillance, subject to the approval of a Magistrate. Failure to comply with 
the requirements of the Act may render the enforcement activity unlawful, and 
lead to the exclusion of evidence obtained through surveillance.

1.4 Policy Considerations

1.4.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee notes the Inspection report of the Assistant Surveillance 
Commissioner;

2.2 That the Committee RECOMMEND to Council that the revised guidance at Annex 
2 be approved.

Background papers:

None

contact: Adrian Stanfield
Director of Central Services

Page 30



 1 

The Rt. Hon Lord Justice Fulford 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner,  
PO Box 29105 
London  SW1V 1ZU 
 
February 2nd, 2018. 
 
 
INSPECTION REPORT 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT, PART II 
TONBRIDGE AND WEST MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
Inspector:  His Honour Brian Barker CBE, Q.C. 
   Assistant Surveillance Commissioner. 
 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The Borough Council serves a population of about 127,000, covering an 

area of approximately 93 square miles in the mid west of Kent from the 
North Downs at Burnham in the north to the town of Tonbridge in the 
south.  The area is mainly agricultural with remnants of the hop industry 
and has a number of ancient sites and buildings of historical interest   
 

2. The Council operates on a leader and Cabinet basis.  It has 54 councillors 
representing 24 wards; a number of those wards are within Tonbridge.  
The Mayor, Cllr Roger Dalton, is the first citizen and is elected annually.  
The office holder carries out civic and ceremonial duties and chairs full 
council meetings and acts as ambassador to promote the Council’s name 
at home and elsewhere.  There are 27 Parish Councils within the Borough 
representing their communities and providing services for them. 
 

3. The  Chief Executive, Julie Beilby, is supported by a senior team of four 
Directors namely of Financial Services, of Planning Housing and 
Environmental Health, of Central Services, and of Street Scene, Leisure 
and  Technical Services. 
 

4. The address for correspondence is Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings 
Hill,  West Malling,
[...]
rotocols and policies are in place and an 
independent audit of the facility dated March 2107 was highly 
complementary in all areas.  

 
32.  Consideration, however, is being given to the future of the system due to 

financial constraints and the likely closing of the Tunbridge Wells Town 
Hall and the moving of that authority to a new civic centre.  
 
 
  

Page 35



 6 

Conclusions: 
 
33. Mr. Toogood is comparatively new in post and readily accepts that other 

more pressing issues have taken priority.  Nevertheless, there is a close 
working relationship with the experienced Mr Stanfield the Senior 
Responsible Officer as well as continuing support from the Chief 
Executive.  He recognizes that lack of use both in investigation and 
supervision can lead to ‘rustiness’ and already has taken steps to improve 
knowledge and understanding.  Despite the unlikelihood of use, it is still 
important that investigative officers should be in a position to ‘recognise a 
CHIS situation when they see one’ and this requirement should be borne 
in mind in future training. 

 
34. I note a clear desire that the Borough Council takes its responsibilities 

under the legislation seriously and to have sound working systems and 
guidance in place despite the move away from covert investigation.  There 
can be confidence that with immanent ‘brushing up’, should the need for 
use arise in the future, surveillance will be performed in a compliant and 
effective manner.  
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
35. (i)    minor amendments to the Corporate Surveillance Guidance  

(ii)  inclusion of advice on use of social media 
(iii)updating of officers as a priority and a further training session in the 
course of the year 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Brian Barker  
Assistant Surveillance Commissioner. 

Page 36



Annex 2 

June 20132018 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CORPORATE SURVEILLANCE GUIDANCE 
 
 
 
 

THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY  
POWERS ACT 2000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
[...]
on has been cancelled surveillance must cease. If, for any reason, 

there is a need to commence surveillance again then fresh authorisation must be 
sought. 

 
18. ALL details and evidence obtained must be retained in line with current legislation. 

Needless to say evidence that disproves an allegation must be treated with the same 
regard as that which does prove the allegation. 

 

                                                 
1 Amount of time, Distance, Visibility, Obstructions, Known or seen before, Any reason to 
remember, Timelapse between first and subsquence description, Errors betwen 1st 
description and actual appearance 
2 [1977] QB 224 Page 60



General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 25 June 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

25 June 2018

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 SUMMARY OF THE ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 2017/18

1.1 H&S is well recognised throughout the Council and forms part of the Risk 
Management Strategy. It is important that Health and Safety is fully integrated 
across the Council and into all of its activities. The Health and Safety Officer 
(HSO) has been developing new systems and processes designed to ensure that 
Services can further embed a proactive approach to managing their risks.  A 
Corporate Health and Safety Group has been established recently which although 
in its early stages, already indicates that this Group will be key in disseminating 
health and safety messages and will also help provide an overarching view and 
assurance function that risks are being managed well within the Council.

1.2 The full report is attached in Annex 1.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 None

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 None

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 Not Applicable

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment

1.5.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substanc
[...]
ent Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 111

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Human Resources Strategy Update
	Annex

	5 Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office Inspection Report - the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	6 Health and Safety Annual Report 2017/18
	Annex
	SUMMARY
	KEY PRIORITIES FOR 2018/2019
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.0 FIRE SAFETY
	2.1 Fire procedures
	2.2 Fire training
	2.3 Fire safety policy
	2.4 Fire risk assessments

	3.0 LEGIONELLA
	3.1 Legionella risk assessments
	3.2 Legionella policy

	4.0 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY
	4.1 Corporate Health and Safety Group
	4.2 Health and safety induction
	4.3 Staff intranet

	5.0 INSPECTIONS
	5.1 H&S inspections of TMBC premises
	5.2 Event safety

	6.0 FIRST AID
	7.0 LONE WORKING
	8.0 RISK MANAGEMENT  8.1 Risk assessments

	9.0 INTENAL AUDIT
	10.0 CONSTRUCTION (DESIGN AND MANAGEMENT) - CDM
	11.0 NEW AND REVIEWED HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICIES AND PROCEDURES
	11.1 The Corporate Health and Safety Policy
	11.2 The Management of Legionella Policy
	11.3 The Fire Safety Management Policy

	12.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY TRAINING
	13.0 ACCIDENT AND INCIDENTS
	13.1 Incident reporting (IR1)
	13.2 RIDDOR
	13.3 Incident Statistics for 2017/2018
	Table 1



	7 Urgent Items
	8 Exclusion of Press and Public
	9 Establishment Changes
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	10 Waste and Street Scene Services
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5

	11 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25th June, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr O C Baldock (Chairman), Cllr L J O'Toole (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr B J Luker, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr C P Smith and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, Mrs S M Barker, M C Base, 
Mrs P A Bates, R P Betts, T I B Cannon, D J Cure, D A S Davis, 
S R J Jessel, Mrs F A Kemp, D Lettington, Mrs S L Luck, 
P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, M Parry-Waller, M R Rhodes, 
H S Rogers, Miss J L Sergison, Miss S O Shrubsole, A K Sullivan, 
Miss G E Thomas and T C Walker were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A C Balfour, 
Mrs S Bell, D Markham and S C Perry 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

GP 18/9  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

GP 18/10  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 29 January 2018 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

GP 18/11  
  

HUMAN RESOURCES STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services reminded Members that 
the Human Resources Strategy (HR Strategy) provided an overview of 
the Council’s approach to managing its employees and that it was 
updated annually to identify “improvement priorities”.  The updated HR 
Strategy, set out at Annex 1 to the report, listed progress against the 
improvement priorities identified for April 2017 to March 2018, identified 
actions to be implemented between April 2018 and March 2019 and 
reported the outcome of equality monitoring of staffing issues in 2017/18 
required under the Equality Act 2010.   
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the outcomes of the equality monitoring set out 
in Section 4 of the HR Strategy be noted and the actions listed in 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 25 June 2018 
 
 

 
2 

 

Section 5 of the strategy (Workforce Development Plan April 2018 – 
March 2019) be commended for adoption by the Council.   
*Referred to Council 
 

GP 18/12  
  

INVESTIGATORY POWERS COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
INSPECTION REPORT - THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS ACT 2000  
 
The Director of Central Services advised that, in order to ensure that 
public authorities carried out covert activities in a lawful manner, the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) conducted regular 
reviews of the Council’s policies and procedures.  Annex 1 to the report 
set out details of a recent, telephone-based, review undertaken by the 
Assistant Surveillance Commissioner, His Honour Brian Barker.  The 
Assistant Surveillance Commissioner’s report had recommended a 
number of minor amendments to the Corporate Surveillance Guidance, 
the inclusion of advice on the use of social media and recognised the 
need to update officers and provide training as a priority. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the Inspection report of the Assistant Surveillance Commissioner 

be noted; and 
 

(2) the revised Corporate Surveillance Guidance, set out in Annex 2 
to the report, be commended for adoption by the Council.   

*Referred to Council 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

GP 18/13  
  

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
 
Annex 1 to the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health set out the Annual Health and Safety Report 
2017/18.  Attention was drawn to the summary of key achievements in 
2017/18, the establishment of a Corporate Health and Safety Group and 
to the key priorities for 2018/19.    
 
RESOLVED:  That the Annual Health and Safety Report 2017/18 be 
received and noted.   
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

GP 18/14  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 25 June 2018 
 
 

 
3 

 

PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

GP 18/15  
  

ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual) 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services set out for approval a 
number of establishment changes arising from the ongoing operational 
management of the Council’s services. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposals and establishment adjustments set out 
in the report be endorsed as follows: 
 
(1) the saving of £5,812 arising from the re-designation and re-

grading of post DC0405 Head of Electoral and Democratic 

Services M5 to Head of Electoral Services M6 be ring fenced 

pending further adjustments to the Establishment in Central and 

Executive Services; 

(2) the options for a shared Business Rates resource, funded from 

the ring fenced saving approved at the General Purposes 

Committee on 29 January 2018, be explored with Gravesham 

Borough Council;   

(3) as previously endorsed by Management Team, a 12 month fixed 

term contract of Special Projects Officer scale 5/6 be created in 

the Revenue and Benefits Team with effect from 1 May 2018 

funded from the Transformation Reserve; 

(4) Internal Auditor post DF0804 be re-designated and re-graded 

Senior Internal Auditor scale 6/SO (from Internal Auditor scale 

2/6) with immediate effect; 

(5) Internal Auditor post DF0805 be deleted with immediate effect 

and replaced by a temporary staff provision; and 

(6) Fraud Officer post DF0602 scale 4/6 be deleted and replaced with 

a new Fraud/Audit Assistant post scale 2/4 37 hours per week, 

with immediate effect.   

 

 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 25 June 2018 
 
 

 
4 

 

GP 18/16  
  

WASTE AND STREET SCENE SERVICES  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual) 
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services set out details of a number of permanent and temporary 
staffing changes in the Waste and Street Scene Services to reflect the 
departure of the Head of Waste and Street Scene, the retendering of the 
Waste Contract and the on-going requirement to deliver the existing 
contract to an acceptable standard. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) a new post of Head of Street Scene and Leisure graded M4 be 

established with immediate effect;  
  

(2) the existing posts of Head of Leisure Services (DG0004) and 
Head of Waste and Street Scene (DG0006) be deleted from the 
establishment with immediate effect;   
 

(3) the existing holder of post DG0004 be transferred into the new 
post of Head of Street Scene and Leisure with immediate effect; 
 

(4) the temporary staffing arrangements approved by Management 
Team be noted; and 
 

(5) the longer term saving accruing from the proposals be ring-fenced 
to enable a further review of the staff structure in the future.   

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 


